EUR 976 million and from the disposals of stakes in
comdirect bank (EUR 62 million) and Intelsat (EUR
21 million). The tax-related impact of the total special
factors included in EBITDA and the non-operating
result was plus EUR 42 million and relates primarily to
tax income from restructuring expenses, severance and
voluntary redundancy payments and partial retirement.

These factors compare above all to impairments of U.S.
mobile communications licenses (EUR 1,353 million)
and of goodwill for T-Mobile UK (EUR 2,225 million)
and Slovak Telecom (EUR 203 million) in the prior
year, plus income from the sale of SES shares amount-
ing to EUR 92 million. Tax effects result in tax income
of EUR 568 million, mainly attributable to deferred
taxes arising from the impairment of U.S. mobile
communications licenses.

First three quarters of 2005   |  45

Reconciliation to pro forma figures

Q1 – Q3
2005

millions
of €

Special
factors in

Q1 – Q3
2005

millions
of €

Q1 – Q3
2005

without
special
factors

millions
of €

Q1 – Q3
2004

millions
of €

Special
factors in

Q1 – Q3
2004

millions
of €

Q1 – Q3
2004

without
special
factors

millions
of €

2004

millions
of €

Net revenue 44,167 44,167 42,620 42,620 57,360

Cost of sales (22,872) (43)a (22,829) (23,705) (1,354)g (22,351) (31,559)

Gross profit 21,295 (43) 21,338 18,915 (1,354) 20,269 25,801

Selling expenses (10,444) (31)a (10,413) (9,311) (1)h (9,310) (12,837)

General and administrative
expenses (3,128) (61)b (3,067) (3,198) (14)h (3,184) (4,505)

Other operating income 833 41c 792 1,239 84i 1,155 1,718

Other operating expenses (831) (53)d (778) (3,602) (2,590)j (1,012) (3,916)

EBIT (profit (loss) from operations) 7,725 (147) 7,872 4,043 (3,875) 7,918 6,261

Financial income (expense), net (1,142) 1,059e (2,201) (2,944) 92k (3,036) (2,743)

Profit before income taxes 6,583 912 5,671 1,099 (3,783) 4,882 3,518

Income taxes (1,834) 42f (1,876) (862) 568l (1,430) (1,528)

Profit after income taxes 4,749 954 3,795 237 (3,215) 3,452 1,990

Profit attributable
to minority interests 381 381 387 387 426

Net profit (loss) 4,368 954 3,414 (150) (3,215) 3,065 1,564

EBIT (profit (loss) from operations) 7,725 (147) 7,872 4,043 (3,875) 7,918 6,261

Depreciation, amortization
and impairment losses (7,758) (7,758) (10,754) (3,781) (6,973) (13,128)

EBITDA 15,483 (147) 15,630 14,797 (94) 14,891 19,389

EBITDA margin   (%) 35.1 35.4 34.7 34.9 33.8

Special factors in the first three quarters of 2005
a Personnel and non personnel-related restructuring expenses in the Mobile Communications business area and partial retirement

expenses in the business areas Broadband/Fixed Network and Business Customers.
b Personnel and non personnel-related restructuring expenses at Mobile Communications and Business Customers, and partial

retirement expenses, severance and voluntary redundancy payments at Mobile Communications, Business Customers and Group
Headquarters & Shared Services.